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January 12, 1%14.

The Fev. A. MclLean,
Box 684,
Cineinnati, 0.

My dear @ir. MclLea::

Pedertiv T, Lewen es anked toorepare & re-
port of the Tniversdity ol Yarklnz e be includea $a the Annual
Report of the Mothodist Roard of Forsign MWissions. Dr. Howan
has written thia report from an intordenomimational standpoint.

I have had it manifolded and am sondinz to you a copy in order
that you may use it for punlication in the repoert of your Soclety
as being ona o! the Boarda interestsd in tha University or for
wso in any other publieity that you may desire. I you eare to
acxnowledze its authorship, you uight add that it has bvemn writ-
ten by tho Pav. A. J. Bowon, President ofthe Univerelty.

Very sincerely yours,

Secsetary.
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Pebruery 13, 1914.

-

Mr. Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
llew York City.
1y dear lir. Carter:

You are aware of the fact that the hospital
in Chine wes to be turned over to the medical school on the
first of January. Several of our homes are on that property
and must be given up. We have to provide new homes for our
migsi onaries. If the different llissions represented in this
enternrise have paid you their quota, will ycu please forwvard
the same here?

We shall be obliged to you for this service, as we

need the money to provide the new homes.

Yours . very truly,

Ao am




February l6th, 1914,

Rev., A, Melean,
Yoreign Christian !iissionary Society,

Box 884, (Cincinatti, Ohio.

Near Dr. liclean: -

Your letter of ¥ehruary 13th is received this morning, but be-
fore its weceipt, I had already drarm the enclosed check for ¥ive thou-
sand Mollars, representing the Methodist-Episcopal Board's ((uota in the
Hedical NDepartment, which was %o be npaid over to your Board for the
Kuleo Property.

I hed waited for a few days expecting 4o have our own Boaxd's

‘uota to transmit at the same time, hut as it has not ret come to hand,

I will forward the one amount sending the o*her on as soon as it is re-

ceived.

"hanking you for your indulgence in the matter, and appreciat-
ing in a measu~e the pratitude n? all those upon the field for the way
in which ybur Board haa made nnssible ti@ use of this property during these
years, T am

Yours veryr sincarely,
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February 25, 1914.

Mr. Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Mr. Carter:

Your favor of the 16th has Yeen received.

I thank you for the check for $5,000 which you enclosed.
I em sending you a receiptfor the same. This is the mo'ney
that the Methodist Episcopal Board has paid as its share
in the purchase of the hospital property in Nanking,
China.
| With every good wish, I remain,

Yours very t ruly,

P,

ﬂnmgn @hristian Missionary Soriety

BOX 884

Cincinnati, O.,...Feh.. 18,

A3

i Rusaell Carter, Treasurer, Trnatees
‘Recem‘lfmm' 'I'niveraity'of Nanking. _____




¥ebrun=y °5, 1914,

re Ce P. Ploprer, Treas.,
Box 884, Cincinm~%i, "hio.

Tear Sir:

herowith have the mleasure of enclosing you the ﬂnive;;é%zﬁo! Manking

6heek for five thousand (85000) dollnars, in nnrment of the,.Presbyterinn
Bonrd of Foweipn 7igsinng in the U, Ho i, towo=d the Tirdigal Memnptment.
1t hns fust gome in%n my hands 4n-day and T irmedintely mass it on %o 70U,

varrg wowr saincerely,
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February 87, 1914.

Mre. Rusgell Carter, Treasurer,
Board of Trustees, Eénking University,

New York City.

Dear Sir:

I appreciate your letter of Fehruary 256,
in which you enclose check for $5,000.00, in pay-
ment of the quota of the Presbyterian Board of
Poreign Miesion§ towards the purchase of the hos-
pital property, Kanking.

I hand you herewith receipts.

Yours very truly,
Horeign @hristian Missionary Soriety
N7 BOX 884
N
i A
GJ‘} Cincinnati, O., Febrnary. 2%y 19ka..

Reccivedftom..... ROsBOLL Corber, =reapurer,
RBoard of "rustees, Nanking Universit
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Ay 13,4197

Yre O« Ve Plopper,
Foreign Christian lissionarjg-ociety,
Qinednattl, Mioe  Tox 884,
"y dear Tloprer:
Fnelnsed plasse find check on ‘nickerbocker Trust Company for
Pive thousand dnllars [B50N0) dus from the verican Paplist Forelgm 'issione

ary Soeletv as ite onots of tha medigal deprriments 7 is mokes fifteen

travesnd dollars!{£15,770) nov remitted of the 4wentyseven ‘housand dol'ars

(225,000) Aue vowr “ociety we underst-ond, for the Xuleo proverty.

Torire very sincerely,




June 26th, 1914,
lr. Co V. Plopper,
Box 884,
Cincinneti, Onio.
iy dear lir., Plopper:

Thenle you for your lew York draft for $1025. to cover
the guarterly amownt due from your Society for the expenses of the University
of Nanking, Just tils past week I have had a porsonal letter from iirs
Williams, Vice-Fresident, and he was asl-ing that these payments of the co-
operating Societies be forwarded as promptly as possible for t.hey were in
need of the money to fimm;:e the situation upon the field. "'e thank you
for yeur »rompt co-operation in this mettar.

we are cll of us looking formisrd to tue renort which Ir. Tellows,
the azreihitect, is to make to the Board July 8th as to hig findings upon the
iield ond cre hopinge for o full ropresentation of tie vorious Bor~rds ol that
time.

Thenizing vou, I am

-

Treasurer Nanicing Uriversit:.

[l 9H
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July 8, 1914,

lre Rusrell Carter, Treasurer,
Board of Trustees,
Nanking University,
New York Cityr,
My dear Brother Garter:
As you douhtless know, Miss R. Greace Zeglor,

of Harlan, Iowa, is going out to China this fall, to

become & treacher in the University. She has asked

that we arrange her transportation for her, in com=-
rany with a narty of onr nissionaries, sailing Septem-
ber 3, from Vancouver. In fact, Bresident Bowen in-
structed her to ask us to make thene arrangerenta.

She states in her letter, ™ir, Bowen and the
Board of Trustses of the University will adjust finane
clal metters with you." 1Is it yonr understanding that
I should mske these arrangements, cherging the same
againgt your account, as Mreasurer.

I shall be glad to have a word from you on

the subject.

Yours very truly,

O o

¥




C-C Jul_‘)' 1lth, 1914,

Wre Ce We Plopper,
Box 884,
Cinginmati, “hio.

Dear .ir. Clopier.=

I noted the other day in posting tne remittances fron the 'oreign
caristian fi.sionary toclety to the .niversit, of Uunking that though you hove
covered your guotu Oof yoar amgual contribation of 33,600.00 to the expenses
of the Univercity, together witn the salary of the fourth micsionary at the
rote of 31,100400 o year, vidlch, T the wresent time, vou lack unon the [ield,
thol Socre seams to have been omittéd in these remittances the proportion of:the
L 200400 & year which ecch of the go-oversting Hocieties vas to contribute towvard
t;e expenses of tie decical Sehoole 1 Ootier voTras, your remitvances up to the
first of August® gsei t . heve onktted u proportionate shere of the canual gift
of the 30000 %ovari tae .edical ;cuool; There ng be gome explanation ol
twiis, nut as I reported it to Lr. ..C.ean st the -eeting of the “rustees the o ther
day he diu not seem to ve able offhand to ancers.and why it had nob been ine
cluded and : ivlought, perhaps, it vas better thot it should ve referred to you
in wadbing.

You are ynffectly right in sour understanding thut the #oara of
‘rastees of the fniversity are to finance [lse Terlor's travel %o the field.
If you will kind.y arrange her traneportution for nher, ac she is going out
with @& verty of joar missioncries, ve snould be very gled to reimburse you for
an; outlay in aer venzlf. The understanding was tha as she was going out only
for a short term of servibe thet she wos to be granted travel expenses sut no

cutfit allowancee.
Yoars very slncerely,

Treasurer U.of H.
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BOX 884

. Mr. Russell Carte x,
166 - Fifth Avenue, PN
New York City. 4y u;(‘
’t‘,’ ‘/:1
Dear Mr. Carter: NS a0 /
t%i 00.

for the Medical 3chool in Nanking. It appears that this money

&

Since my return home I inquired about

has been sent regularly and is being sent. It is sent direct
to the field, but if desired it can be seﬁt to you,as the other
money is sente. What is your wish in the premises?

On yesterday Mr. Teachout,of Cleveland, was here.
I had some talk with him, as the Trustees requesteéd, about.
adding five or six thousand dollars more to his promise of
$6,000 for the operating building. He is much interested
in the matter and said he would tike it up with his father.
It aprears thathis father is away from home and will not
be back for two weeks, but on his return there will be a
family council and he will report the result to me.

Yours very truly,

A Mo au




July 13th, 1914,

ALy HcLean,
Lox 834,
Cincinmatl, U.
lear Lre lLoLeani-
1 hmve pageed on to Yre Srcer your vord of July 1llth

and that you have hud « coifcrence with r. Teachout of Cleve.and s to his
SCCINE iy SO0V 0 (B,L0J.UC CELNT0. 0 wmica ne hoe oromised for the
operating vullding ana e € e @ cared Yo be ver: macn intercsted in the .
mutter and would take it wp wivh s [athor aen ne returne some wwo wecksn
nence. ve thank yoa also jor acvising uc that the (00,00 for the .ledical
Lchool &t iwrking has been regularly sent to tiae ilela. Ve mwve 1.0 zeal in
tiae matter, vut oq remember thut the thougat oi Lie Loard of Triu.tees was that
.f the monies due fro the various Lissionery Locleties were paid into the

Treasury here that ve woulu be ina better way of keeping track o' tne payments

and might be &ble to secure a more prompt remitteance to the field. As the

otner .ocietles arc nov reomitting tircough the Trcasury here both for the niverge
ity and the ‘coical Iu‘;xum-;o, e thalnk it vouwlc be more natural for our
Soclety to send its quota of the ,7,000.00 rather than to -end one through us
and the ctuer to the ficld.

"Chunking you for our attention in the mtter, [ am,

{ours very sincerely,

Treasurer U. of N.
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July 20, 1914.

Mr. Russell Carter, Treasurer,
| Board of Trustees, Neamking University,
New York City.
Dear Sir: ﬁ ’
I appreciate your letter of July :16, in
which you enclose check for $2,500.00, as a payment
on the Kuleo property, representing one-half of the

quota of the Foreign Mission Board of the Southern
Baptist Convention.

Yours very trul}szfqugjk—’_—\\

Horeign (!Ihrwttan mmawnarg Suariety

BOX 884




Foreign Christian Missionary Society
Box 884

A. McLEAN, President

F. M. RAINS,

S. J. COREY, Secretaries
A.E. CORY,,

C. W. PLOPPER, Treasurer

G Ve Lig)

 WATCHWORD:
Y $500,000
FOR
FOREIGN MISSIONS
THIS YEAR

Cincinnati, Ohio,

“WHERE THE BIBLE SPEAKS

WE BPEAK"
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BOX 884

Mre Russell Carter, Treasurer,

University of Namking,

MASY;
\\

/
/

RER o

-

New York Citye.
Dear Mr. Carter:

On returning from my vacation, I find your
letter of July 11, and regret that it should wait so
long for a replye. I note what you say concerning the
5300,00 per annum, for the medical schoole It has been
my understanding, until Mr. lcLean returned from New York,
thet this money should be sent out to China, through the
Tregsurer of our China Mission. We have sent it in this
menner, Beginning with the paymenttgené\you next month,
we will include the amount to you, which would edd $75.00,
each quartere |

Mr, Clarence H, Hamiltan will go out to Nemking
pext monthe It is our understanding that he will be our
fourth men in the Universitye. I presume this will decrease
our peyment to you, as Treasurer, at the rate of $1100,00
Per yeare '

Arrangements have been made for Miss E. Grace
Taylor to seil on the "™Korea", August 29, in company with
missionaries of this Board. We are expending on her behalf,
for steamship ticket, $168.75, railroad expense, $36.87, fa

incidental expense, $50,00, msking a total of $265.62. Ve




Re Co == 2, August 15, 1914,

informing her that any balance of incidental expense money
on hand should be accounted for to the University. We will
be pleased to have your check for $256,62, covering our ex-

penditure,

Yours very truly,

CQM% P&/@J& C oA
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BOX 884
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Mr. R. E. Diffendorfer,

New York City.

Iy dear Mr. Diffendorfer:

| Can you tell me when the University
of Nanking year ends, &lso can you tell me what the fees
anounted to last year? T have been asked these questions
and camnnot answer them. Perhaps you have sent me the
information at some time, but if so I cannot lay my hand
upon it Jjust now. If you can supply this information

I shall be very thankful.

Yours very truly,

Fna




August 31, 1914,

Rev. Alexander KoLean
Box &84
Cincinnati, Ohic

Myndear Mr, McLeant-

Raplying to vour letter of August 14
I may 3ay that “he flscal veax of $he Boadxd o Trustees
is the ealendar year and the fiscal yesar of the Unil-
versity in China is the oalendar'year, The annual
meeting of the Poerd o Trusteas 1s In November.
This year tha date L5 get for the 10th,

In regard to the Wmmount of fees col-
lected last year, I have no other information than
the Treasurer's statoment which appears in the last
pages of the printed mimtaes of the Board of Managsrs
and the Board of Trustees, a numb=r of copies of which
have been sent to you,

I hope this information will be what

you want,

Sincerely yours,




Septer:iber 8th, 1914.

Tievas AeclicLean, Deles
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Jhio.

1.:cai' Dre Mclean:-

The delay in answering your kind ietter of August 1lith
in which you reoort that e Teachout am als family do not feel able to add
L 5400000 0T (640 00000 to what he has already nledged for the Operating
Pavillion has been occasioned by my absence on & two weeks' vacatiome I
nave now re orted your reply to Ur. Speer anu also %o Ire chields anc Dre
cochran in owier that they way have the information before them. You
renmember that =t the last ngeting of 't!xe Board of Trustees it vas voted
that the _anagers proceed at once with the building of this Pavillion provided
29000600 soditional funds ve secured by the end of 1lylé, and in the event
of failure to secureethis .money the Liena:ers were empovered to draw {rom
the medical funds for equioment anc. current expense elready sent to the
{ielde In other words, it vas left to the—providemnee—ef the Board of lian-
agers upon the f£ield to supplement the amount alreedy in their hands for
thls purpose irom the funds that had been sent vwalch ITe cochran and others
hed raised for the Mecical ccnool if, in the Jjudgrent of the 3Board of
yanagers, it vas deemed necessary or of prmi\importance. A8 Dre Cochran
was the one who had secured these adiitional funds for the ledical School,
1t 1 lixely that the Board of Kanagers will wish to learn from him his wishes
in the matter. Mre Specer rather cuestions as to vwhether any active steps
had been taken upon the field to erect tais building. Toubtless, therefores

Dr. Shields and Dr. Cochran will be able to commicate therl vishes in the




T0 Reve A, McLe NOe 2.

matter to those upon the field before any active steps are taken. Perhaps it would

be vwell aleo if 1 pass the word on to lr. Willlams upon the field as you may not have
* L")ur .
done so. Ve thank you for/effort to secure the additional sum which the architect

thought would be necessary to put up the building which they all of them thought
they must have to meet the needs of the School.

Yours very sincerelys

Tressurery Univ. of lianking.
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BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO

Sente 19, 1914

Ifr+ Russell Carter, Treasurer,
Board of Trustees, Nanking University,
New York Citye
Iy dear lir. Carter:
I hend you herewith New York draft far $1008.33.
lre Clarence He Hamilton, our fourth man for the Univer-

sity, sails the 19th of this month, for Chinae. We are

including the%ﬁif?%lowance for September and October,

but have deducted $91.67, on account of the month of
November, leaving $933¢33e
We are sending to you $75.00, covering three
months, on account of the medical schoole If we mistake
not, the amount hereafter should be $825+.00 per quarter.
I shall be pleased to hear from you.
Yours very truly,

{

Cofottc "
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September

lir. Russell F. Carter,
156 Fifth Ave.,

llew York City.

O

Dear lir. Carter: = Ui
\‘(

You will remember that at the last meeting of tﬁg‘
Trustees of the University of Nanking something was said about
what is due the Foreign Christian Missionary Society for the
vroperty s0ld to the University. Something was said about a note
being given to this Society with interest from the first of
January last. Since the meeting of the Trustees I have heard
nothing further on the sub ject. Three Societies have »aid all
that they owe; the others have vaid nothing so far. It would
be an accommodation to us if something were done before long.

Yours very truly,

A M e,




September 29, 1914.

HeVe As HOLGBII' e sieg
Box 884 Cincinnati, Ohioe.

My dear .r. lcLcans=

A“7 1 ackmowledge your letter of Ueptem er 23rd and say

that ¢ an referring the matter to ir. Diffendorfer as I understanc that he |
has been in cprrespondence vwith the ‘three Societieswho have not as yet con=
tributed their quota, ani has received revlies indicating th ir willingness
to pay the interest on thi: amount unt 1 such time as they cin pay the
principale. Ve are not quite sur: of thc facts but we are referring the
matter to him ani will advise with you ggain s soon as we have word from
hime e think the idea was mnot to give you the note if the Cocieties in
arrears voul’ promise to make pood in some W&y their arrearage, the Board
10 cover the matter only in the event of the three Socléties ‘failure to do
80

Yours very truly,

Assistant Treasurer.




rovember 18th, 1914.

Lipe Ue .o 2LODPETS
302 084,

Sivoinneti, Uil

jour riYe - L0ppEYie

I .ave just reccived . 00.00 fron the .xecutlve committee

of Poreign ..iusions of the preshyrterien Crnarch in the Ue O Le 810 (300400

from the bouaré of .issions of the cethoaist tpiscopal

Charch, :.oath, covering
the interest for the caleniar year 1914 upon the +5,000.00 wiici these two Boards
ere owing &s thelY share of \ne iedical Department of the University of

renkinge L am Very gled to be able to forward tnls to you witnout firther

delay and taank your soard for your leniency in this mattere

Youre very sincerely,

nreasurcere
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BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO

lre Russell Carter, Treasurer,
Board of Trustees, University of Nanking,
New York Citye.
Iy dear lir, Carter:

I thank you for your letter of November 18, with

check for 5600.00 enclosed, covering int erest for the Cur-

rent year from the Ixecutive Cormittee of Foreign lMissions
of the Preshyterian Church, and the Board of lMissions of
the !Methoaist "piscopak Church, South,

T trust these Boards will be in & position to pay
the principal early in the yew yeare In planning our budget

for the year, we have counted on this amount,

Yours very tmly, F




Lecember J2nd, 1914,

1eVe L. LCucéhn,
Foreign Caristian ltiss lonary Socicty,
Box 884, Cinciarati, Ohio.

Jear Lr. Licl.edni-

[ have just received the enclosed letter from iir. Villiams

viiieh iv self-explanstory and i an wondering waetiaer yoiu woula prefer to call

tais {5,000.00 in frow Ir. Ceachout, if 1t has not alreauy been psid to you,
or whether you desire to have me write him in the matter. ?here is s0 mach-
interesting nmaterial regerding this new bailcing which tney have erccted that

i thinz you will vant to quote from this letter if you are to represent him,

‘or it would he conuiderable satisfactton to lir. Teachout to know thaat his
9000400 has been used to such very good advantage and that taey nuve segured
with the money the best built building thet they now have apon tae University
Compound. It will be very nice if we cen have tnle money in without any delay

50 that we can send it to the field before the close of the year, as December
3lst closes the Jnivergity's fiscal year and the rates of exchange now prevailing
in China are uanusually favorable. The last drafts which nave come thraugh my
nands show that tne Jvollar is now netting tnem over two and one-hzlf Mexicans

follars, unusually favorable rates. It might pay for us to even cable the amount

out if it is received from [ir. Teachout before the close of the year. Ve can




To ieve 4La HOLe LOe 2.

cable in code to our 'iscal Agent at Shenghsi, authorizing him to pay the amunt

to the Trcasurer at hanking.

Tours very sincerely,

Treasurers




January 4th,1915

rave not been clear in iy correspondorce re-

pavilion at lankinc. That I was seexia to 4o,

VNN ity 4o

accorionce witn ti:c request ‘ust received

~atiner in the 5,000 walcen
ovilion and which as now !een ex ended upon the ilc’'d and for *
rosident Zowen aad i o Creasurer lave tecen tritisc, LHe D

v s onds and I simply was inteadi.i to raise the

ether you would write to the Jeachouts for this or

ot ean to raise the guestion of tiec additional

19

P

wiil be neceded to furnish the avilion. his

course, raised t the letter from t e field but it was tie

otrer auwestion of tie trausaission to th {1 1 of the 5,700 wh 128 been
ex ended ihat I was primarily interested in .
Excnance is now so favorable there, - tuc ast drafts through
Leating: that they are now securing 2.52 .eXe for «1e00 go0ld, -

t at it seeéned desiratle to transnit these fuuds w.ile conditions were so good.

[lH5H



It is . robable taat yow have raised tie i > question with Iire. Jecachout

tiat yov are simoly passing on o e Lo aa.ommwtion received from

Hin rermrding the additionz2l amouant but be nimself latendias to forward

as 8005 as convenient to himseld.

‘hest you are writine agaia will you xindly return
letter?

yours,

Jreasurer




C=C Jenuary ~6tn, 1915,

1.EVa ds0 Lc;ezm,
Torei.n Christian ldseionary voclety,
%oy 384, Cincinnsati, 0o,

vear lire sClean: =

i hed & letter dicteted o you, put before it was signed
your furtaer letter )f Jenuary 19th reached ne eavising that your Soclety
he.w money in Ciina and yoar rrenpurer wes ordered to pay 45,000.00 to the
Tyrcagurer of 1osnital, bhat this was the reason tnet oney wvas not sent

to me in lLev York &s Ure. .surer of the noarc, further stating thet you have

ordercc tle won seia I em oossizng this vord on to ’resicent Bowen &nc

iir. williams as taey critten cgenin ssking thet tnis money be cabled,

tie rates being so fuvorsble noy “.¢t they wishea to take wovantage of them.
voa 00 1ot utate voen Vids suvice vas sent to our Treasarer on the field,
wat 1t may be .ot ere t.is the noney hss beexn naid over and their minds aave
vec:. relieved an the field.
Tour regaest re araing the co-oneration of our soara in
tie ’ename Lxhibit ves refcrred to Lr. Halsey jmnmedietely upon its rcceipt as he

has that matter in hsnd ane I have no doubt that ne has slready written you u8

to vhat our Board va: slenning or not plenving to do.

Yours very sincerely,

PreucariXe

(4 5[]



February 2, 1915

Dr, &, Mgclean
Box 884
Cinecinnati, Ohrio

My dear Dr, M¥clean:

Herewith is a copy of the Minutes &f the re-
ont mestings of the Board of Trustees of the University of Nan-
king held at Garden City January 13-14, 1915. You will note
that the first session of the Board considered the mélation of
the University of Nanking to the proposed new college for wonen,
nanely, Ginling Collegce, especially the relation of Ginling Col-
lege to the Board of Trustees,

You #ill note on page 4 of the Minutes that
the Conference votad unanimously on a proposal which should be
presented to the Boards cooperating in the University of Nanking.

I am therefore meferring this item to you and
may I ask that you present the matter to your Board, reviewing
the Minuies as fully as possible? Please report to me the senti-
mant of your Board regarding this important matter,

Please note also the action with reference
to the Trustees of the Theological School as it will affect the
Board of Trustees of the niversity.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary




EXECUTIVE COMMITTER

A. MCLEAN, CHAIRMAN
MRS. ANNA R. ATWATER
W, R. WARREN

R. H, CROSSFIELD
MINER LEE BATES

J, H, MOHORTER

G. W. MUCKLEY

TTEE AND
or MEN
JUDGE FREDERICK A. HENRY, CHAIRMAN
R. A. LONG
JUDGE J, N, HAYMAKER
M. M. COCHRAN
WM, G. IRWIN
W. F. HOLT
C. C. CHAPMAN
W. HUME LOGAN
GRANT K. LEWIS, TREASURER
CAREW BUILDING, CINCINNATI, O

ABRAM E. CORY } SECRETANIES
R. H. MILLER
222 W, FOURTH 8T., CINCINNATI O

o
diam @ PUNY

* Men and Millions Movement

Ll

SECURING ONE THOUSAND MEN AND WOMEN AND
MORE THAN SIX MILLION DOLLARS FOR THE
WORK OF THE CO-OPERATING SOCIETIES AND COL-
LEGES OF THE DISCIPLES OF CHRIST AND THE
EVERY MEMBER CANVASS IN EVERY CHURCH

CINCINNATI, OHIO,

Ty

Ee Diffencdorfer,

156 - 5th Ave,;

L.y Gear

Few York,

driends -

AMERICAN CHRISTIAN
MISSIONARY SOCIETY
CHRISTIAN WOMAN'S
BOARD OF MISSIONS
FOREIGN CHRISTIAN
MISSIONARY SOCIETYY
BOARD OF MINISTERIAL RELIEF
BOARD OF CHURCH EXTENSION

NATIONAL BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION

TEMPERANCE BOARD
COMMISSION ON FOREIGN
RELATIONS
COLLEGES AND EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS OF THE
DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

1915

I avvreciate very :uch indeed the nminutes of the
30ard of Trustees o the University of Hankin,.

I wonder if it would bhe acsking too rmuch for you
to notify me as to the time of the meetinss, I &

aQav
Ay

froin the office so much here, that I sometimes miss the

notices,

With very warmest personal regards, believe me

9
I an as ever,

iiost truly yours,

J

1/'
= f@,gzﬂjz‘




May 14, 1915

The Rev. A. E, Cory
230 West Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio

Ky dear Mr, Cory:

In reply. to your letter of May

6th, I may say that I will de very glad to put
your nase on ths list of persons for notices of

the meetings of the Board of Trustess of the
Univereity of Wanking., We are trying to have two
reagular meetings of the 5oard each year. According

to our By-laws just adopted, these meetings will

come on the Tuesday following the second Nonday in
Mareh and November, The work of the Board ad inter-
im ie cared for by the Executive Committee which meets
as occasion may require., We shall probably have ro
ocoaslion for weatinz this summer, Mr., Speor is

in the Orient and others are widely scattered,

Sincerely yours,

Sacretary
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FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO

September 28,1915.

T3i4i0 SNOTYAL
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Mr. Russell Carter, Treas.,

Board of Trustees,
University of Nanking,

166 rifth Av., New Yorke
My dear Mr. Carter:

At the suggestion of lir. licLean
I am writing direct to llr. S. H. Chester and lMr.
2. F. Cook regarding the unpaid 310,000. on account
of our hoenltal propertv 1n Lanking transferred to
the liedical Nepartment of the Upiversity. I en-
close herewith carbon copy. Ve are planning the
erection of some buildings in China and are much
in need of the remaining $10,000. in the near future.

vours very sincerely,

/7 ﬂ ”/@/r[‘

Mreagsurere




Hentember 28, 19156.

Reve. S+ He Chenter, Sec.
Execuiive Cormmittee of F. M. 07 the Pres. Chareh in U.S.
Nashville, Tenn.
Dear !ir. Chestoer:
I am viriting jyou regerding the 55,000,
to be paid by your Soclety towards the purchase price of
the hospital property transferred hy our Society to the

Ledical Department of the iniversity of Nankinge  You will

recall that your “ociety is peying 6% interest on this amount.

Ve redeived thias last liovembher for the year 1914, through lir.
Carter, "reasurer of the Bourd of Trustees. Ve are plenning
the erection of certain huildldinge in China and will he great-
ly in need of the 35,0060« not later than Jenuary 1, 1916.

Hoping your loclety can make payment not
later than that date and witl very best wishes for the work
of rour Society, I an

Yours very sincerely,

Treasurer.




Septemher 28, 1916.

ReVve = F. COOk, 1’80 ¢
Board of lissions lethodist FEpiscopal Church,South,
llashville, Tenn.

Dear ir. Cook:

I an writing you regarding the 35,000. to

be paid by your fociety towards the purchase price of
the hospital property transferred hy our Society to the
Hedioal Nepartment of the University of Nanking. Yon will
recall that yowr “ociety is prying 67 interest on this a-
mount « 7e received this last lovember for the year 1914,
through Mr. Carter, “reasurer of the Board of Trustees. Ve
are planning the erection of certain builéings in China and
will be greatly in need of the 35,000. not later than Jenuary
1, 1916,

Hoping your Society can make paynent not later
than that date and with very hest wishes for the work of your

Society, I am

Yours very sincerely,

Treasurer.




6. 2y Pl ~te ,/%-au

FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY

BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO

L8 LEeln !F'
Octoher H, 1915. .“\hul""

/ U,y

?~E A‘u
ell Carter, ‘‘reas., o

Soard of Urustees, Lenking University,
156 #ifth Av., liew Yorke.
Dear 1r. Garter:

4 Tew days ago I sent roun & copy of a

r.

1letter I sent to Ire de i cook, Hec. Board of I1is sions,

PR

Ilethodist Hpisconal Church, southe. I am enclosing here-

with a copy of the letter received from him. Have you

any record of the 52,000 payment referred to by Ilr. Cook?

It seems he sent this out to Gl wina tvo years
ilarche. g have had no report on the pert of our llission
having received this in Ching. vou will recall that vhen
you sent interest lasi vinter that vou mentioned the fact
that there was $35,00G. coning each from the ll. B.'s, Houth,
and the Preshyterians, Southe T shall he pleased to hear
from you.
7ith very hest
Yours sincerely,
/(// A
N }x/ ﬂrf/,g,

Treasurer.
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BOARD OF IIISSIONS
ITIDHODISY BPISCOPAL CEURGH, SOUTH
810 Broadway,

Nashville, TFRIli.,

Sept. 3Q, 1915,
Ire Co 7"e Plopper, Treas.,
Foreign Clristian llissionery Society,
Box 884, Cincinnati, 0.

Dear lir. Plopper:

Tour letter of Seplember 28 isg just received.
Our Tirst appropriation towvard the 535,000. 0C on the nurchase
price of the Lospital nroperty et llanking was 352,000.00 nade
in the estinates of 1915, Hane was sent to Dr. J. B. Fearn,
our treasurer in China, on liarxeh &, 1915, T'e appropriated
32,H500.00 Tor 1915, which will be naid heTore the first of
January, 1916. The remaining 3500.00 to round out the %5,000.00
is a-propriated Tor 1916, &nd will he paid as early as practic-
able after the appropriations ol 1916 are availahle. We shoul.d
be glad to renit the amount aypropriated this year at once but
for the fact that our hest incomne is later in the fall snd st
present we are having to horrow heavily on running exnenses.
7ill send the amount to you in anple time to reach you hy
January lst, as »ner yrour request.

Your letter does not indicate clearly whether
sowr hoard in Anerica has wret recel ved the 22,000.00 we remitted
in 1913. Ghall we renit tie 52,500,00 availalle auring 1915
to you or throuwh our treasurer in Uhnina as was the case with
the Ffirst payment of 32,000.009 e have never heen advised as
to vhere these nayments should bhe nade; consequently sent the
Tirst payment to the FTield. Tnterest vias called for on Ilovemher
10, 1914, vhile I was abvsenl in the Tlast, from the treasurer's

o ¢/ aie

ofTice of tine Board of Trustees of lianking, 156 Hth Av., llew York.

Inesmich as 22,000.00 on this 55,000.00 was paid
in 1919, our office nade an error in sending to Russell Carter,
treasurer, interest at 6, on 35,000.00. Ve should have
renitted interest on 35,000.004 "his cones to ny attention to-
dey in invesitigating the account. I wvas in tle llast at the

time o7 this last transaction, else I vould have known of the
earlier nayment and caught the error. T &n sending you herewith
our draft covering interest on the 35,000.00 for 1915, I an
naking this draft for 360.00. e are éue you interest on 53 ,000.00
at &5, namely, 180,00, but clearly overpaid by error in 1914 the
sum of 312000, having paid you interest at o) on j6,000.00
instead of on $3,000.00. Por tliis weason the 560.00 sauares
the interest account to the end of 191b.

Yours cordially,

(signeq) Bq. P- Cook.




4. H Ohopotfrirr

FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO

| Gé\\\ Octs 8, 1915.
‘ \

Ir. Russell Carter, Treas.,
Board of “rustees, llanking University,
156 I"ifth Av.,
llew Yorlk Citye.
1y dear IIr. Carter:
I hand you herewith copy of

a letter just received fron lir. Idwin 100 Wil

mreasurer of the Presbyterian Board, South.
This is for our information.

Yours very truly,

O7) Poppon

_ VU
Treasurere.




liaghville, Tenn.,

Oct. 7, 1915.

Ire Co 7. Plonper,

Box 884,

Cincinnati, Oe.
Ily dear lir. Plopner:

Dr. Chester has handed ne your letter of
Sept. 26th, vhieh I should have replied to several
days &§0e

We appreciste greatly the patience you have
showm in this natter, and we will pay the amount not
later than Jenuary “irst and I hope to pey it earlier.

7ith lrindest regards, I an

Yours sincerely,

(signed) Iidwin I'e Tillis.




*

October 1lth, 1915.

¥r. Us wa Plopper,
Box 384,

Cineitl.'.k'dti' Ca
‘..a deayr i ;.‘10?){)\:1'.

I am in ree-i *© oY your tve letters, oune of O~tober Hth, and the
other of Uctober 8th, enclo:in; covles "7 the repl es o your letter to the
tve Bo.rds us Lo the irredinte puyment of ' he amounts due fro:x these tvo
Locietl: s to ard the eguipment of the elicul Depuriuenf of the Uniyversity
o liukinge ¥ ar very 1le.sed ‘o see fron this response frox the Pres-
byteriup Do.-d ~outh that they will be sble to way this amount reguired of
them 2o latcr than Janu.ry let.

“{th recrcncc ho kre Cook's letter, moy L sy thut the - 200C, of
which he Bpouks ss scnt through thelr Tressurer irn 5 hanchel in 1913 has not
been roanrted to me, nor hes 1t iu cny way ragssed through cur books,. 1 there-
fore huve no xncvledlge whatever ot this mettor, ui it w0 .1d scew only matural
i. this amount hald been ﬁjil ower to your oclety iu Chinu thut you would have

g recosd of the Tranzactione 1 find it golng to the riles and to the
offici.1 minutes of the Brardi of Trustees for 1914 the fcll win- letter rec: ived
by re. ~peer from Jre viason,- in vhich Jr. Pinson says:

"in reforence to the Junzins iediewl sehool, will say that we uppro-
priuted +. 4 Ce tOw.rds tie finsmcinl experse in 1913 und also 53L0. for
runnii.’ eXpeuse. ¢ hove alse wopeeprizted for 1915, 92600. one=hslf
Aur L5.00e Lowurds the equipmente

"y om willine to suy on my ove responsibility thet our Bourd will be
©1ilin; to puy the interest on these djeferrved psyrents for the £H0006 it
1oty until they are liguidited.”

Lre Lpeer in his letter to UTe Tinsou eslled attention to the fact
th t their Bo:rd hud not furnishe! its doctor, nor 1lacking hin, the equlivalent
of nis sclary, celline attention to the £5ct undor dute of July 14, 1914, that
L the v.rdeu vity Jouter nce l.st Ja.ary the Trustees of the University
ur-ently requested thut Dourd &7 it coull not find i doctor,to proviie the
coulvilent of his sulury from the time when your Bourd entered the Union «nd
when most ol the Boards begnm ut once tho sup-ort of thalr loetors. = The
i‘edical sehool h:f h.d Lo employ = doctor om the field an’' pay his salury,
and would be ¢lud if your Bourd could my the belance due for the dector which
ya. are t~ supply. The loctor cmployed is, us I-told dr. Cook, Dee Hiltuer
who 'us beem connected vith the lsrvard vedical chool in Shanghui. Tle is
one o+ ithe best, if not the best in his line in Chinu.”

notice als~ that br. Cock vrote ®mder dat e of June 25th as followss

|




Ere ilopper =2le

1

Sur Bour! st « session In L.y w propriated $250C. for 1915
with the understuniin: that 250 4 would be uppropristed Jor 1916,
thug vayin our +HY0u, :

cite these,us I huve no xnowled:e as to whut the -..000.

vogment mede in 1913 wos understood to cover, and wvhether it hud been
onaideres & poyment on uccount ot their represeututivet ~il.ry or o purrial
neyument on the 630 ‘o - hith each Bo vd wis supiosed to sunul. torur? the
o narty vhich you so kinliy mude aveiloble to the edlcal .chool, You
o course wpprecl te tho i none of the other Bourds weve definiiely called
voon for thelr aquota toverd the Wedle: 1l wrhotl, tnd no paymente were mede
urtil 1914, Then the mott r » s - grreselvely pushed in Februury 1914,
tho sethedlst Torth wd cus owm Bourd puyin thelr - B o ench respectively
&nd in “ur 07 the cume yeor thu Biptlst #Horth paid its (6000, in July of the

me yewr Yhe Boplist  ouwth cne-half of lte oD Ule, or - BUU :

L sppreecists your desive i need that thesg nuyments should b

Msae G568 w0mn Go oossible sudt Lthe rewson for ¥ our takine this up directly
v the Loci tice who are :eliuquent. ry 1 oswfest, howev. ry, thut this
i
.
-4

ik
vy

‘Linee Lefare v svemns to laodieate vhet it cull be very desirubdble
':’01' ‘ Ny

e

I 0t these puyment: to pwss throu-h the beooke of the o'ficial Trewsurcr
in o vttt thers oy be o complete uude rtoudine und ¢t &t the recork i1l
aow the full troas.ctions. Lhave no secl in tlenattor we it is just
S0 mueh add tlona] pecrcon] vork, bit 1 oarm sure tnnt you will agree that it
o e be tetbter thet all o " hese troassetiens, aven to the paymont of

Ptarest on thoave folerved puytentsy shouls poss repy lerly throuwrh the
Tresur r's bookae

Cith wiudurepgored.,




FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO

liov. 8, 1915,

REGCE nv'x .1
Mr. Russell Carter, ZTreas., ? NOV 101915

Board of Nrustees, llanking University, L‘"*ﬁf‘f}tﬂm
1566 M.£th Av., liew Yorlk.
lly dear Iir. Carter:

I beg your pardon For the long delay in
replying to your kind letter of Uctober 1l. Te have taken up
the question oZf the .;2,000. with our Hission in nan?ipg, The
amounts you nention lhaving sent us agree witl our books.

T Year I &id not nale nyself quite plaein in
ny forner letter. e had no thought of asking these tvo socie-
_ties to send the noney direct to the Poreign Christien Ilission-
ary Society. Dy all neans this noney should pass through your
hands for proper entry. I have 80 notified themne. Our only
thought was that a personal lLetter fronm us night hurry the pay-

ment 0% the noney vihich is needed in our vorke. I amn sure you

will understand.
71th Findest regords, I an

Yours sincerely,




Degembar 14th, 1915

Foreign Christian Nissinnary Society,
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Ohlo.
Re: Relation of Ginling College %o
Gentlemen: the University of Nankinpg.

. A$ a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of
the University of Nanking held at Garden City, L.1., January 13=14,
1915, there were present rapresentatives of the various Women's
Boards interested in the Union Woman's College in Nanking known
as Ginling College. #t that meeting the relationship of the Col-
lege to the University was discussed freely. The Trustees had
pefore them the proposed Constitution of Ginling College and the
recommendati-n of the Board of Control of the College that the Mission
Boards be requested to authorize the Board of Trustees of the Uni-
versity (with such additions which has seemed advisable) to sevve
as Trustees of Ginling College. After their confarence with t'e
rapresentatives of the Women's Boards present, it was unankmous 1y
voted to express to the co-operating Boards the judgment of the meeting
that it would be better for the Board of Trustees, reorganized to tn-
clude representatives of the Woman's Board if necessary, to undertake
the functions of a Board of Trustees for Ginling College rather than
to organize a separate Advisory Council or separate Board of Trustees.

This action was broughtbefore ths Board of Control
of Ginling College at its meeting on November 27th, 1915 when the fol-
lowing action was taken,

waAfter full conference it was unanimously voted
to state to the co-operating boards and to the Board of
Control that it was the sentiment of this conference of the
representatives of the co-npsrating boards and the Board of
Trustees that instead of having a separate advisory council
it would be preferable that the Board of Trustees of Nanking
University should bs so organiszed as %o provide for an adequate
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reoresentation of women and that the administration of the College
under this unified Board of Trustess would be better than the proe-
posed division of functions between a Board of Trustees and an Ade-
visory Council,"

At the regular meeting of the Board of Managers of the
University of Nanking on October 2nd, 1915, at which were preaent
Nr., Speer, Preisdent of the Board of Trustees, Bishdp Bashford and
others, the matter was again discussed and the following action was
taken:

"PUAT the Board of Managers express themselves in
hearty accord with the proposition to make the Board of Trustees
ofuthe Universit¥ of Nanking alao the Board of Trustees of
the Ginling College, with such additions of women on the Board
as should he determined hy the Trustees.”

In accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the
Univarsity of Nanking, I now lay before you this recoamendation, that,
as a co-operating Board in the University of Nanking, you give your
assent 4o the election to the Board of Truatees, women representing
the Roards which are intarested in Ginling College. The basis of
such representstiion will be worked out in conference with the Boards
congerned. In order to meet the requirements of our Charter, the
Co=nperating Boards must take formal action in this matter and transe
cribe to we the action for our files,

On bvehalf of the Board of Trustees of the University,
I express the Yope that the above refommendation nmay have your
early and favorable ponsideration. ‘

Yours very singerely,

Secretary.
p E.‘D "JB




PRESIDENT
A. MeLEAN
SBECRETARIES FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY !
F. M. RAINS
8. J. COREY
A. E. CORY
LAYMEN'S SECRETARY SINCINNATSOEUD H
BERT WILSON CABLE ADDRESS, GO
TREASURER
C. W. PLOPPER

B8OX 884

»

Dec. 14, 1915

; I
Mr. R. =. Diffendorfer, 1O "RNSFER )
itk 2king

New York City.
iy dear lr. Diffendorfer:-

I have your note concerning the necessary election
of trustees for the University of Nankin. Of course, it is our pur-
pose to have Mr. llcLean continue in this trusteeship. However, the
metter had not been called to our attention and it was not acted
upon at our last Executive Committee meeting. It will have to
go over until the first w eek in January but this will not mean
much of a lapse.

With best wishes, I am

Cordially yours,

3}@@{"1
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bthohElGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
2T BOX 884

CINCINNATI, OHIO
Decenher
Nwent; -tvo
1 9 1 b

lIr, Russell Carter, Treasurer,
Board o Trustees, lianking, University.
Tho 0Pl Av., Lew York,

Ly dear Ir. Carter: f :
¥ J

AL I el e Y1 T (YO - b & . s .
You will recall corresnondengd n,gyrd’:irrg e

the 32,000, paid by the Board of Iidssions oif the llethodist

“piscoral Chw ch, South, lir.e s F. Cook, Hecretery, has

a letter Tron Ir. J. 3. Mearn, of Lhanghai,

Preasurer of tueir liission, a cony of vhich I enclose here-

with. It is epparent fron this letter that this noney
never nassed through the hands off our Ilission in China,
and it would seen very strange that this paynent was not
reported to you as Treasurer of the Board of Trustees. 1
shall bhe nleased to hear fron you.

Tith very bhest wishes Ffor the holiday s ea-
son and for the lL.ew Year, I an

Yours sincerely,

Mressurer




Shanghai, China, November 9, 1915.

»*. Coolz, Siecretary,
liashville, Tenn.

Dear Doctor:

Tn renly Lo rours 0o Septenber OS0th:

Nhe 32,000.00 was received hy ne and pai d

nrgasnrer of the Tast China Union lleéical College,

on April 11, 1915. T heve his receipt
for the sanee.

NMhis anount vres sent out in a letter dated

liarch 7th, 1913, which T have on Tile, and vas designated

as "Initial naynent, Lanking lledical School."

T trust this is the snfornetion you wish and

will serve to set things all right with the Treasurer, lr.

Plopper.
Yours sincerely,

(sifrmned) J. B. Fearn.




cory

Lanking, Chinua. Dec.30,1915.

Hr. C. W. Plovper,
Cineinnati,
O

Dear lir. Plonper:-

In answer to your letter of lovenber 8th,
I have the Tollowing explanation to nale. In the establish-
nent of the Union lledical Schgol seven nissions participatede.
Zuch nission vas o pay aovn uS,GO . gold, meking VSS,OOB.

2 4this amount, $U2,000. wus to go Jor the purchase of our
Hoswital and plunt. our owvm lfission should be counted as
paying $5,000. Chis leaves $27,000. in cesl due to us, net.
"o other uix nissiony each paying $56,000. would totel
330,000., or $5,000. nore than the anount due us. The
Southern llethodist liission through their treasuvrer in Chine,
paid £2,000. %o the University as a pert of their 36,000,

Mhe University lept thisr‘%‘,z,ooo. as o part of the 83,000. ex-

cess nentioned ahove. 10y will still want $1,000. flrom
the amount paid in by the nissionge.

T thinl: the above explenation will enable
vou to0 see clearly the present status 02 this fund and what
becane of the 32,000. fron the Southern llethodists.

Very sincerely yours,
(signed) rran) Carrett,

ecretary China lissioh.




STATEMENT REGARDING PAYMENTS T) THE FOREION CHRISTIAY MISSIONARY
SOCIETY ON ACCYUNT OF TWE KULEO PROPERTY

Fedruary 16, 1914, Methodiat Fpincepnl Board, Worth.......o. $5,000.

F.‘rmn 3s‘ P".byt‘n&n' “.rth,....h"!..Q..C"l'..' s‘m.

Nwy 13, Bantint, NOPtM.u.vieenevnnnnnnnssnsrsness 3,000,
July 16, Baptiot, So0uUtR .ucsiensonsnsss

Atotal of . cviianereresss $17,500,
padd over to the Faraign Chri-tian Micsionary Socisty on acgount of the
$25,000 due tha Snglety for this prossrty, In addition for this pest
erlendar yenr, the Nethodist Bosrd, South, =nd ths Presbyleriun Board,
South, havs sash pald to ua $300, 23 intarast nn their quet: of $5,000,
and thie additional sum af $600. has bean transnitted to the Foreign
Christisn loninnary Sociaty. The Faraign Christlan Hisslomsry Soclsty,
tharefors, has noW reesivai intersst for the ysar on $10,000, whieh is
on $500, mere than the balance dus thas Snolaty on agesunt of this property.

RUSBELL CARTER

ASSISTANT TREASURER
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